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BOA CASE REVIEW SHEET

CASE: C15-2019-0009 BOA DATE: February 11, 2019
ADDRESS: 608 EImwood Place COUNCIL DISTRICT AREA: 9
OWNER: Halil Berberoglu AGENT: Leah Bojo

ZONING: MF-4-NP (Hancock)
AREA: Lot 50 Outlot 1 Division X College Court

VARIANCE REQUEST: 25-2-492 (D) minimum lot size and side street setback

SUMMARY:: Erect a new 7-unit multifamily building

ISSUES: Lot is 7,113 square feet, 8,000 square feet required; lot has a 15 foot front and side setback required
since it is a corner lot.

ZONING LAND USES
Site MF-4-NP (Hancock) Residential
North | SF-3-CO-NP (Hancock) Residential
South | MF-4-NP (Hancock) Residential
East P-NP (Hancock) Park
West MF-4-NP (Hancock) Residential

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS: Austin Independent School District, Austin Neighborhoods
Council; Bike Austin; CANPAC (Central Austin Neighborhood Plan Area Committee); Central Austin
Community Development Corporation; Eastwoods Neighborhood Association; Friends of Austin
Neighborhoods; Homeless Neighborhood Association; Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation; Preservation
Austin; SEL Texas; Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group; University Area Partners




DEAN KEETON

DEAN KEETON

N SUBJECT TRACT NOTIFICATIONS

[} PENDING CASE CASE#:  C15-2019-0009

LOCATION: 608 Eilmwood Place
L _ ! ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

1 "= 11 5 ! This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.
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CITY OF AUSTIN

Development Services Department

One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only

Case # ROW # Tax #

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 608 ElImwood Place
Subdivision Legal Description:
LOT 50 OLT 1 DIV X COLLEGE COURT

Lot(s): 50 Block(s):
Outlot: 1 Division: X
Zoning District: MF-4-NP

I/'We Leah M. Bojo on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Halil Berberoglu & Sarah Taylor-Lange affirm that on
Month January , Day 15 , Year 2019 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
®@Erect OAttach OComplete O Remodel O Maintain QO Other:
Type of Structure: A 7-unit multifamily building on 608 Eimwood Place.
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

608 Elmwood Pl. is a corner lot measuring 6,929 square feet and zoned MF-4-NP. The minimum lot size
required to develop in the MF-4 base district is 8,000 square feet. We are requesting a variance to the
minimum lot size requirement to allow the construction of a multifamily project. We are also asking for a
variance from the street side setback regulations, and a variance to the minimum site area requirements to
allow the number of units that would be allowed if the lot were standard size.

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use

The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
The Property is zoned MF-4-NP and is intended to allow a multifamily project, however the minimum lot
size for the MF-4 base district is 8,000 square feet. The lot size of the Property falls short of this
requirement by approximately 1,071 square feet. Therefore, the minimum lot size regulations do not
allow for the reasonable use of the site, which per the existing zoning and neighborhood plan, is intended
for multifamily use. Additionally, the side setback requirements for this corner lot and site area
requirements impact the developability of this Property. Zoning regulations require 15-foot setbacks along
each street frontage. Compliance with the 15-foot setback along Harris Park Ave does not allow for a
reasonable use of the Property, as 30% of the lot is rendered undevelopable as a result of building
setback lines. The site area requirements reduce the site by an entire unit as compared to what would be
developable if the site were 8,000 SF.

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

The Property is a corner lot of substandard size and as such, the site area requirements and
front and street side yard setbacks have a unique impact to the Property as opposed to other
simitarty-zoned tots o the same street:

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
Not all corner lots zoned and intended for multifamily development are of substandard size .
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Area Character
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of

adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

The variances will allow the construction of a low-density multifamily structure that will be

designed and scaled to fit the characteristics of the surrounding homes and neighborhood.

Additionatlythe-variancesrequested-wit-have no-impact-to the-adjacent-and-surrotnding
: . ki i

properties and their owners' ability to build, redevelop, or remodel on-their lots

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only)
Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant

a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of

the specific regulation because:
N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief

Applicant Signature: (ﬂﬁ“/‘ /’A )/(]//}V | Date: l ‘SM

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Leah M. Bojo

Applicant Mailing Address: 200 Lee Barton Drive, Ste 100
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Phone (will be public information): (512) 807-2918

Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and tle]ief.

JﬂM /V\ l/‘/lv/]v,; (S/(f. QMMMW> pate: _ 1'|S:[9

Owner Signature: _\ {_jAV|

Owner Name (typed or printed): Halil Berberoglu & Sarah Taylor-Lange

Owner Mailing Address: 3111 Tom Green St, Apt 309

City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78705

Phone (will be public information):

Email (optional — will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Leah M. Bojo
Agent Mailing Address: 200 Lee Barton Drive, Ste 100
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704

Phone (will be public information): (512) 807-2918 ‘
Email (optional — will be public information): _

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).
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Leah M. Bojo

E— DRENNER
GROUP

January 28, 2019

Board of Adjustment Members Via Hand Delivery
City of Austin

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, TX 78704

Re: 608 Elmwood Place Board of Adjustment Variance— Board of Adjustment
(“BOA”) variance request for the 6,929 square foot piece of property located at 608
Elmwood Place and Harris Park Avenue located in Austin, Travis County, Texas
(the “Property™).

Dear BOA Members:

As representatives of the owner of the Property, we respectfully submit the enclosed BOA
variance application for the Property located at 608 Elmwood Place.

The Property is a 6,929 square foot lot zoned Multifamily Residence Moderate-High
Density — Neighborhood Plan (MF-4-NP). The proposed project is to build a seven-unit
multifamily structure with surface parking beneath the units. The Property is located within the
Central Austin Combined Neighborhood Planning Area; the Future Land Use Map designation for
the site is Multifamily. The tract is currently developed with a duplex, a single family detached
home, and a standalone two-car garage.

We are seeking three variances with the submittal of this application package. These are:
a variance to the Minimum Lot Size regulations set forth in the site development regulations by
zoning district [§ 25-2-492]; a variance to the street side setback requirement of 15° for a corner
lot zoned MF-4 [§ 25-2-492]; and, a variance to the minimum site area requirements for a lot
zoned MF-4 [§ 25-2-563(B)].

Firstly, 608 Elmwood Pl. is a corner lot measuring 6,929 square feet and zoned MF-4. The
minimum lot size required to develop in MF-4 zoning is 8,000 square feet. We are requesting a
variance to the minimum lot size requirement to allow the redevelopment of this site into a
multifamily project. Although the Property is zoned MF-4-NP and is intended to allow a
multifamily project, the minimum lot size requirement to construct within the MF-4 base district
is 8,000 square feet. The lot size of the Property falls short of this requirement by approximately
1,071 square feet. The minimum lot size regulations do not allow for the reasonable use of the site
for any type of redevelopment, including multifamily use, which per the existing zoning and
neighborhood plan, is intended to be the Property's use.

Secondly, we are seeking a variance from the street side setback regulations. Zoning
regulations in an MF-4 district require 15-foot setbacks along each street frontage. Compliance
with the 15-foot setback along Harris Park Avenue does not allow for a reasonable use of the

200 Lee Barton Drive, Suite 100 | Austin, Texas 78704 | 512-807-2900 | www.drennergroup.com
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Property as approximately 30% of the lot is rendered undevelopable as a result of building setback
lines. Removing this requirement would allow the construction of the desired multifamily project
and allow for a more integrated fagade that will better screen the ground level parking. The ground
level parking will protrude from underneath the building if the street side setback is required.
Additionally, removing this setback will allow the structure to create a more inviting streetscape
in line with the spirit of Subchapter E Commercial Design Standards that are not required for this
site due to its residential base district.

Lastly, we are seeking a variance to the minimum site area requirements of the MF-4
zoning district. This variance will allow the construction of the number of units that would be
allowed if the lot were the standard 8,000 square-foot size. The site area requirements ultimately
reduce the proposed project by an entire unit as compared to what would be developable if the site
were slightly larger at 8,000 square feet at a time with Austin is in a housing crisis and is
particularly in need of this type of missing-middle development.

Please let me know if you or your team members require additional information or have
any questions. Thank you for your time and attention to this project.

Very truly yours,

Leah M. Bojo
Drenner Group
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NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS 78130

CELCO SURVEYING

TEL: 830-214-5109
FAX: 866—571—8323
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ADDRESS: 608 ELMWOOD PLACE, AUSTIN, TEXAS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: | OT 50, COLLEGE COURT, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN VOLUME 2,
PAGE 222, PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS.

CERTIFICATION

THE UNDERSIGNED DOES HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE PARTIES LISTED BELOW THAT THIS
PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE UPON THE GROUND OF THE PROPERTY
SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT THERE ARE NO ENCROACHMENTS OF VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS,
EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON, AND THAT THIS PROPERTY HAS ACCESS TO A PUBLIC ROADWAY,
EXCEPT AS SHOWN HEREON.

BUYER: HALL BERBEROGLU AND SARAH TAYLOR LANGE
TITLE CO: INDEPENDENCE TITLE COMPANY

G.F.#: 1018447-BAL LENDER: SUPREME LENDING
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TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE SURVEY OF
LOT 50, COLLEGE COURT, SIDON HARRIS' SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
OUTLOT NO. 1, DIVISION X", CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,
RECORDED IN VOL. 2, PG. 222, P.R.T.C.T.

LOT 40 LOT 40 | 0 20 40
COLLEGE COURT COLLEGE COURT ——
OUTLOT 1, DIVISION "X" OUTLOT 1, DIVISION "X"
VOL. 2, PG. 222 VOL. 2, PG. 222
P.R.T.C.T. P.RT.CT. '
PEARL SCHWARTZ )
AUSTIN S M
PRESBYTERIAN POC. #2012040267 = G |
VOL. 4838, PG. 1595 PRICT S =
DRI.C.T. C.0.A. ZONING 8 N ”
SF:3:CQ-NP ,%)2 a Boo
= 6]
e o cor =5l
-co- RET. WALL $62° 48' 50'E ET. WALL i
£e 52.55'(52.50") I
== 6"?0\70 A-103 : — — A ”l 6
; ww wWw (A-1034), = o Coww (2013-0006 WMkl
; 1
STONE f 35 \ 45 W = T
RET. WALL '
________________________________ oy AT /SRR LS R A R —
96" CONC. (1972-0450 & T " CONCI (1972;
| Ww \(/vvv ) ww WW 4-STORY—— W < L Wy W 96" CO C[ (197¢rA50)
_________ | R — WO QN P = e Neei AT e
.\ —_— R i |
Ii CONG: X <5
C.O.A. ZONING @
- RET. WAR 5 VR coné. Horch S a
L (=]
s & STAIRB S ,
243! S
> 15.8' S
G 0444 A o
10,2 g &
203! s
3 CONC. STRIPS - ™= o
% 1-8TORY % 7 DRIVEWAY
C.O.A. ZONING - S XGE S ] [DRIVEWAY)
MF-4-NP > N\ N
N
= ‘«_) w) j A_\
> <
T\ Sip 484 NSRS ‘ WWM
) o48T 5.5 /.
LOT 49 7 4}33 LoT 50—~ © Q1034
COLLEGE COURT )\ 5% COLLEGE|COURT G
QUTLOT 1, DIVISION "X\{Y g &
VOL.2,PG.222 \F 2
PRTCT. S o
4
[y
RICHARD M. IVERSON 3 \ E z
& NANCY OWEN BE GLU HALIL & 5 &
IVERSON SARAH TAYLOR LANGE Qe 3
VOL. 11195, PG. 1158 HE DOC. #2010178625 \ > g |
5 (324
RPRT.CT. 4e 0O.PRTCT. < g >
136" 1-STORY Al == o
WOOD HOUSE o LI
/ % 5 : 6 B0
| 2! 322 Wil - & & %
(f) A= TGM = Eag ’I
CONC.
; . STAIRS a ,'
3 2 &
& o |
©
z
f ¥ =T |
341 %
CONC. 313/ I { g @ It
RET. WALL 52.50'(52.50!) % ”
- = : = — =
] B CONG. I
RET.WALL i
fif
I

7] J

5 5/8"WM 0314  ©SSMH w 2
#241164 #121058 . | 15”RCP #
,%SB !

\ T
— GAS GAS GAS GAS BAS GA’S GAS AS GAS GAS. GAP——>
i 608 ELMWOOD PL
[ if AUGUST, 2018
i)
3 | Il PROJECT NO. 612-001
EL C.OA. INT. SSMHI[ oo
. #1966 | = [}, 5
956 R.OW) 7 | WF LAND SOLUTIONS
" 87Dl i FIRM NO. 10193837
w W W 8 Df- -y _m WY #670880
= 670872 TONZ5320g 5
- T:Q.N2532.29' TBM #1 At WIS L. -8
L ELEV.=538.54' =
_ o o L
) Gk T
FH __ gp S m
#670874 15" RCP D{? H 3
[o0]
_ _ _ _ - S
< & Il
LOT 58 LOT 59 Q S
COLLEGE COURT COLLEGE COURT a a I o &
OUTLOT 1, DIVISION "X" OUTLOT 1, DIVISION "X" % o Il ENGINEERING & DESIGN
VOL. 2, PG. 222 VOL. 2, PG. 222 s [ | FIRM # F-15324
P.RT.C.T. , P.RT.C.T. =S 2007 S 15T STREET, SUITE 103
l T AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
Il (512)394-1900
I SHEET
1 o 2

Last Plotted: Tue Aug 21, 2018 — 4:30pm By: msbohuslav

Drawing: G: \_Survey\612 608 Elmwood\001 608 Elmwood\CAD \608EImwood.dwg



TOPOGRAPHIC & TREE SURVEY OF

LOT 50, COLLEGE COURT, SIDON HARRIS' SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
OUTLOT NO. 1, DIVISION "X", CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS,

RECORDED IN VOL. 2, PG. 222, P.R.T.C.T.

TREE TABLE

1" IRON ROD FOUND
1" IRON PIPE FOUND (BENT)
"X" MARK FOUND

CALCULATED POINT

R > X O @

TEMPORARY BENCHMARK
PPO! POWER POLE

— GUY WIRE

OH

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE
GmMmO GAS METER
— crxs——  UNDERGROUND GAS
COOo CLEANOUT
WWMH(O  WASTEWATER MANHOLE

UNDERGROUND WASTEWATER

SSMHO STORM SEWER MANHOLE

SD

UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN

WVO WATER VALVE
wMO WATER METER

FH4  FIRE HYDRANT

W

— UNDERGROUND WATER
T.O.N. TOP OF NUT

C.OA CITY OF AUSTIN

R.O.W. RIGHT-OF-WAY

P.R.T.C.T. PLAT RECORDS, TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS

D.R.T.C.T. DEED RECORDS, TRAVIS
COUNTY, TEXAS

O.P.R.T.C.T. OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECCRDS,
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

R.P.RT.C.T. REAL PROPERTY RECORDS,
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

UTILITY AND IMPROVEMENT NOTE:

ONLY SURFACE EVIDENCE OF UTILITIES AND

IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.
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